
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, September 20, 2016 
 

Immediately Follows 
Sanitary District Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town 
Hall Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

C. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
D. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes September 6, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: Applications to expire:  2018 dated 9/2/2016 and 9/9/2016 

 
b. Operator License Denial:  Katzenberg 

 
c. Special Event Permit:  Appleton Baseball Club, banquet fireworks on 02/22/2017.  CONDITIONS: 

No fireworks display may begin after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 
 

3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works, Community 
Development, and Parks Commission. 

 
E. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

1. Approval of Voucher List – September 20, 2016 
 

F. NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Approve Appleton West Baseball Club’s Master Plan for Carter Woods Park. 
 

2. Approve the concept of Naming Rights proposed by Appleton West Baseball Club with naming rights 
approval at the discretion of the Park Commission. 
 

3. Approval of the purchase of a replacement crack sealing machine from Al-Chorma of Stevens Point, 
a 2016 Cimline Magma M1 150-Gallon unit for a quoted price of $41,700 (budgeted). 
 

G. CLOSED SESSION 
1. Motion to convene in Closed Session pursuant to WI. Stats 19.85 (1)(g) - Conferring with legal counsel 

for the Town, legal counsel rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the 
Town Board with respect to litigation in which the Town is now or is likely to become involved (motel 
licenses) and 19.85(1)(e) - Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public properties, investing of 
public funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or bargaining reasons require 
a closed session (stormwater pond). 
 

2. Motion to adjourn Closed Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 
 

F. NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
 4.  Discussion/action on closed session items. 

 
H. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Accommodation Notice:   

Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – SEPTEMBER 6, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:20 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom Marquardt, 
Director of Public Works; Karen Heyrman, Deputy Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Carl 
Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  2 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
Mike Rohrkaste, Assembly District 55 Representative, shared his background and stated he is running for re-
election.   
 
Dave Zentner, Zentner’s Auto Service, was concerned with the frontage road project that is being 
constructed by Kwik Trip on Casaloma Drive and GV.  He felt the swale drain runner curb would give him a 
curve with a ramp that would be more suitable for towing vehicles.   He was not in favor of the current 
proposed D curve.  
 
Dir. Buckingham explained that when the survey was completed for the project, they realized that 8-10 feet of 
parking that Mr. Zentner uses for his business is in the right-of-way.  The parking would be behind the curb 
after the project is complete and will not interfere with traffic or the roadway. 
 
Chairman Schowalter stated that if this road was being assessed as other frontage roads have been in the 
past, Mr. Zentner could have been assessed over $100,000.  Kwik Trip is paying the full amount. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – August 16, 2016 
 
Operator Licenses: 
Applications to expire:  2018 dated 8/12/16 and 8/26/16 
 
Liquor Licenses: 
Change of Agent, Ultimate Mart LLC., dba Pick ‘N Save #8118, appoints Andrew Rosenberg. 
 
Special Event Permits: 
Appleton Baseball Club, wedding fireworks on 10/28/16 and 11/05/16. CONDITIONS:  No fireworks 
display may begin after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 
 
Alzheimer’s Association, Walk to End Alzheimer’s on September 24, 2016, from 7 a.m. to noon, 
beginning at Fox Cities Stadium.  CONDITION:  Provide certificate of liability insurance prior to issuance 
of permit. 
 
American Cancer Society, Non-competitive Walk on October 22, 2016, from 7:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m., Fox 
Cities Stadium and Fox Valley Technical College.  CONDITION:  Provide certificate of liability insurance 
prior to issuance of permit. 
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Appleton Baseball Club, Concert on October 2, 2016, from 11:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.  CONDITION:  
Payment for Town services in advance of permit issuance. 
 
The Leukemia & Lymphoma Society, Light the Night Walk on October 14, 2016, from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 
p.m. at Fox Cities Stadium and trail.  Fireworks following walk event. 
 
Girls on the Run Northeast Wisconsin, 5k Run/Walk on November 5, 2016, Fox Valley Technical College, 
from 6:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.  CONDITION:  Provide certificate of liability insurance prior to issuance of 
permit. 
 
American Heart Association to conduct a Heart Walk event on October 10 September 17, 2016, 8:00 
a.m. to 11:00 a.m., at FVTC Fox Cities Stadium.  CONDITION:  Provide certificate of liability insurance 
prior to issuance of permit. 
 
Accept petitions from residents for: 1) street urbanization in Bluemound Heights subdivision; and, 2) 
enactment of a wheel tax. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Pleuss) to approve the consent agenda as amended for item #7.   
 
Supv. Nooyen stated that he would like the minutes to reflect that the Town Board accepted the petitions, 
but no other Town Board action has taken place regarding the petitions. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – September 6, 2016 
$1,365,783.73 (90560-90633); Payroll $281,821.50  ACH $126,290.72 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the voucher list.  Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
CP-01-16 revised Condo Plat approval requested by GCW Investments LLC, 4810 N. Indigo Lane, for 
Edgewood Acres Condominium South. PC recommends approval.  
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Parkland designation and amendment to the Official Map for a new park to be located in the Town Center 
area. PC recommends approval. (TBR-14-2016). 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
County/Municipal/State agreement for the full urbanization of CTH CA – CTH CB to Casaloma Drive. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Change Order #1 for Contract 2016-09, Capitol Drive Reconstruction, with no change in contract price. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approve a rescission of tax and a refund of taxes paid in the amount of $5,087.06, to Butte des Morts Golf 
Club for a double assessment on personal property. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
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Approve payment of 2016 pledge to Fox Cities Regional Partnership, in the amount of $7,500. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:38 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on September 6, 2016 and entered in this record book, 
September 9, 2016 by:  
 

Karen L. Weinschrott 
__________________________________________ 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 











Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 57 37% 399 41% 32 34% 371 42%

Electric Permits 31 20% 193 20% 18 19% 184 21%

Plumbing Permits 32 21% 207 21% 21 23% 194 22%

HVAC Permits 34 22% 169 17% 22 24% 143 16%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 154 968 93 892

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 6 11% 50 13% 4 13% 50 13%

New Duplexes 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 7 12% 62 16% 0 0% 30 8%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 2 4% 12 3% 0 0% 7 2%

Residential Additions & Alter 15 26% 107 27% 8 25% 88 24%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 13 23% 84 21% 7 22% 65 18%

Signs 8 14% 44 11% 5 16% 52 14%

Other Projects 6 11% 39 10% 8 25% 79 21%

Total Projects 57 399 32 371

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 35 61% 218 55% 13 41% 206 56%

Two Family (RTF) 0 0% 10 3% 1 3% 10 3%

Multi-Family (RMF) 1 2% 15 4% 1 3% 4 1%

Local Commercial (CL) 4 7% 43 11% 6 19% 51 14%

Regional Commercial (CR) 9 16% 44 11% 4 13% 57 15%

Planned Commercial (CP) 2 4% 32 8% 0 0% 16 4%

Industrial (IND) 5 9% 19 5% 3 9% 16 4%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 1 2% 18 5% 4 13% 11 3%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 57 399 32 371

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 50 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

September 15, 2016

0%

100% 98% 100% 100%

Year
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0% 0% 0%

22,128                          24,261                          11,305                          15,047                          

100% 96% 100% 100%

3,246                            2,464                            1,684                            2,165                            

909                               845                               943                               1,013                            

283,660$                      211,539$                      170,000$                      246,667$                      

745$                             667$                             598$                             674$                             

2016 2015

AUGUST YTD AUGUST YTD

2016 2015

AUGUST YTD AUGUST YTD

2016 2015

AUGUST YTD AUGUST YTD

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - AUGUST 2016

2016 2015

AUGUST YTD AUGUST YTD



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 1,951,053$      25% 12,515,670$      22% 823,274$          25% 11,877,625$       20%

New Duplexes 9,000$             0% 306,000$           1% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings -$                     0% 21,000$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 40,961$           1% 643,316$           1% 750$                 0% 228,353$            0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 2,625,500$      34% 7,178,785$        13% 1,193,600$       37% 33,638,875$       56%

Residential Additions & Alter 319,514$         4% 3,272,808$        6% 218,394$          7% 1,837,206$         3%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 2,552,503$      33% 32,368,265$      57% 821,398$          25% 10,788,691$       18%

Signs 109,095$         1% 536,558$           1% 23,559$            1% 698,215$            1%

Other Projects 100,523$         1% 259,452$           0% 166,565$          5% 759,655$            1%

Total Costs by Project Type 7,708,149$      57,101,855$      3,247,540$       59,828,620$       

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 5,597,907$      73% 43,612,698$      76% 1,562,864$       48% 49,165,684$       82%

Electrical 1,086,457$      14% 5,388,876$        9% 918,531$          28% 4,666,121$         8%

Plumbing 388,567$         5% 2,670,257$        5% 551,600$          17% 3,737,550$         6%

HVAC 635,218$         8% 5,430,024$        10% 214,545$          7% 2,259,265$         4%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 7,708,149$      57,101,855$      3,247,540$       59,828,620$       

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 2,462,023$      32% 14,217,422$      25% 727,109$          22% 13,382,957$       22%

Two Family (RTF) -$                     0% 189,004$           0% 134,279$          4% 206,188$            0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 9,000$             0% 1,888,572$        3% 135,000$          4% 608,200$            1%

Local Commercial (CL) 2,473,740$      32% 4,113,671$        7% 449,089$          14% 18,506,664$       31%

Regional Commercial (CR) 888,832$         12% 6,222,534$        11% 700,273$          22% 8,539,153$         14%

Planned Commercial (CP) 1,225,406$      16% 26,014,717$      46% 57,497$            2% 2,479,407$         4%

Industrial (IND) 600,995$         8% 3,584,521$        6% 957,698$          29% 15,942,556$       27%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 48,153$           1% 871,414$           2% 86,595$            3% 163,495$            0%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 7,708,149$      57,101,855$      3,247,540$       59,828,620$       

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

57,101,855$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

September 15, 2016

YEAR
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Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $17,833.00 35% $132,079.00 39% $8,308.00 32% $111,386.00 32%

Electric Permits $4,672.00 9% $26,567.00 8% $3,168.00 12% $35,176.00 10%

Plumbing Permits $3,093.00 6% $18,859.00 6% $1,508.00 6% $15,133.50 4%

HVAC Permits $4,283.00 8% $23,720.00 7% $2,257.00 9% $16,458.40 5%

Building Plan Review $3,925.00 8% $32,375.00 9% $1,550.00 6% $31,425.00 9%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $210.00 0% $1,775.00 1% $120.00 0% $1,500.00 0%

Park Fee $2,400.00 5% $20,600.00 6% $1,600.00 6% $20,100.00 6%

Driveway/Access Permits $480.00 1% $3,000.00 1% $180.00 1% $3,160.00 1%

Drainage Plan Review $100.00 0% $1,550.00 0% $0.00 0% $1,400.00 0%

Drainage Inspections $3,700.00 7% $23,950.00 7% $2,400.00 9% $28,500.00 8%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $600.00 1% $5,100.00 1% $400.00 2% $5,100.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $1,500.00 3% $12,750.00 4% $1,000.00 4% $12,500.00 4%

Permit Penalty Fees $622.00 1% $2,220.00 1% $1,336.00 5% $2,341.00 1%

Fire Department Impact Fees $4,085.00 8% $21,133.00 6% $1,064.00 4% $49,622.28 14%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $3,000.00 6% $16,700.00 5% $750.00 3% $15,300.00 4%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $50,503.00 $342,378.00 $25,641.00 $349,102.18

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $17,267.00 34% $139,919.00 41% $10,923.00 43% $136,912.00 39%

New Duplexes $151.00 0% $3,205.00 1% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $0.00 0% $196.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $611.00 1% $4,834.00 1% $45.00 0% $2,428.00 1%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $10,120.00 20% $32,286.00 9% $1,787.00 7% $92,198.28 26%

Residential Additions & Alter $3,050.00 6% $26,927.00 8% $1,616.00 6% $17,329.50 5%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $15,720.00 31% $123,073.00 36% $8,360.00 33% $79,659.40 23%

Signs $2,100.00 4% $9,079.00 3% $1,300.00 5% $12,450.00 4%

Other Projects $1,484.00 3% $2,859.00 1% $1,610.00 6% $8,125.00 2%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $50,503.00 $342,378.00 $25,641.00 $349,102.18

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $22,076.00 44% $159,974.00 47% $10,056.00 39% $153,284.50 44%

Two Family (RTF) $0.00 0% $1,543.00 0% $2,360.00 9% $3,428.00 1%

Multi-Family (RMF) $301.00 1% $9,803.00 3% $0.00 0% $1,613.00 0%

Local Commercial (CL) $10,919.00 22% $31,082.00 9% $2,250.00 9% $66,330.40 19%

Regional Commercial (CR) $6,526.00 13% $47,508.00 14% $5,658.00 22% $52,370.00 15%

Planned Commercial (CP) $5,675.00 11% $61,093.00 18% $563.00 2% $17,549.00 5%

Industrial (IND) $4,513.00 9% $22,742.00 7% $4,081.00 16% $52,289.28 15%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $493.00 1% $8,633.00 3% $673.00 3% $2,238.00 1%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $50,503.00 $342,378.00 $25,641.00 $349,102.18

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

342,378$      534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      

September 15, 2016

Year
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2016 2015
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MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF AUGUST 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates August 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

45Total Service Requests  5.50  132.00

Animal Control 2.2%

Building Maintenance 4.4%

Catch Basin 6.7%

Chipping/Brush 2.2%

Drainage Issue 4.4%

Garbage & Recycling  Issues 6.7%

Hydrant Damage 2.2%

Long Grass/Weeds 44.4%

Pot Hole 2.2%

Sign Damage 4.4%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 4.4%

Stop Box Repair 4.4%

Tree Maintenance 4.4%

Water Miscellaneous 4.4%

Watermain Break 2.2%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1609/06/16



Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates August 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Animal Control $0.00 $0.00 1

$351.36 $405.04 9.00 $53.68 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$117.12 $130.54 3.00 $13.42 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$2,407.87 $2,767.87 65.50 $360.00 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 20

$127.50 $134.91 4.00 $7.41 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$331.84 $854.64 8.50 $522.80 $0.00Ditch-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$835.79 $2,312.89 27.00 $1,477.10 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 7

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,666.79 $1,797.29 45.25 $130.50 $0.00Election $0.00 $0.00 10

$374.47 $374.47 14.50 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 10

$181.74 $249.48 5.50 $67.74 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 4

$2,353.83 $2,961.45 73.75 $607.62 $0.00Gate Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 13

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Gate Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,269.59 $2,111.01 54.00 $841.42 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 22

$189.41 $263.51 13.00 $74.10 $0.00Guard Rail-Street Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$156.16 $514.24 4.00 $358.08 $0.00Haul Sweepings $0.00 $0.00 2

$286.02 $579.66 7.00 $293.64 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 9

$78.08 $78.08 2.00 $0.00 $0.00Hydrant Flushing-Town $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,905.00 $3,745.00 59.25 $1,689.00 $151.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 10

$39.04 $53.86 1.00 $14.82 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,652.70 $2,147.56 42.00 $494.86 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 15

$712.06 $993.64 20.00 $281.58 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 10

$515.95 $843.37 27.50 $327.42 $0.00Landscaping-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 11

$39.04 $39.04 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Leave $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,530.40 $2,530.40 69.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 10

$381.84 $381.84 11.75 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 3

$858.55 $858.55 17.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 4

$4,245.60 $4,245.60 113.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 30

$265.96 $292.80 8.00 $26.84 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$429.44 $509.96 11.00 $80.52 $0.00Lift Station-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$2,892.93 $3,858.04 78.50 $965.11 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 35

$109.96 $124.78 4.00 $14.82 $0.00Locating-Storm $0.00 $0.00 3

$2,756.29 $3,658.91 75.00 $902.62 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 34

$14.57 $14.57 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Lot-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$179.03 $179.03 3.75 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 2

$5,278.14 $10,994.31 209.00 $5,716.17 $0.00Mowing $0.00 $0.00 39

$3,001.12 $3,001.12 79.00 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 30

$39.04 $49.55 1.00 $10.51 $0.00Outlot-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$3,899.88 $5,154.72 173.75 $1,254.84 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 82

$4,224.65 $10,267.90 203.50 $6,043.25 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 75

$585.60 $776.64 15.00 $191.04 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 6

$3,588.38 $4,641.38 93.00 $1,053.00 $0.00Pavement Markings & Line Striping $0.00 $0.00 21

$76.90 $116.50 5.00 $39.60 $0.00Pesticide Application $0.00 $0.00 2

$21.86 $44.09 1.50 $22.23 $0.00Pick up Grass $0.00 $0.00 1

$23.07 $45.30 1.50 $22.23 $0.00Pocket Parks $0.00 $0.00 1

$429.44 $561.44 11.00 $132.00 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 7

$993.42 $1,142.44 26.00 $149.02 $0.00Pump Equipment Repair $0.00 $0.00 5

$2,061.94 $2,792.34 63.00 $730.40 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 15

$156.16 $169.36 4.00 $13.20 $0.00Refuse and Recycling Maintenace $0.00 $0.00 2

$4,133.61 $5,482.06 107.50 $1,348.45 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 33

$1,231.20 $2,251.40 35.25 $1,020.20 $0.00Service Repair $0.00 $0.00 7

$133.14 $176.20 4.00 $43.06 $0.00Sewer Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 4

$18.07 $25.48 0.50 $7.41 $0.00Sewer Main-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$55.06 $69.88 2.00 $14.82 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$7,009.30 $7,009.30 200.25 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 30
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates August 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$8,370.81 $8,370.81 153.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 25

$538.16 $1,121.36 16.00 $583.20 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,268.80 $1,440.40 32.50 $171.60 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 8

$193.25 $380.66 7.00 $187.41 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,819.32 $2,352.84 61.00 $533.52 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 9

$82.59 $82.59 3.00 $0.00 $0.00Stormwater Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,840.48 $1,840.48 116.50 $0.00 $0.00Summer Rec Park Program $0.00 $0.00 28

$3,416.78 $5,386.13 122.50 $1,969.35 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 27

$588.32 $642.82 19.50 $54.50 $0.00Town Mowing for State $0.00 $0.00 3

$9,099.71 $12,433.20 350.25 $3,333.49 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 74

$180.33 $195.13 4.50 $14.80 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 2

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Trash Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 1

$40.90 $55.70 1.00 $14.80 $0.00Tree Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$270.00 $501.77 8.00 $231.77 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 4

$4,700.94 $14,195.94 213.50 $9,495.00 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 28

$61.52 $61.52 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 1

$27.61 $42.43 1.00 $14.82 $0.00Water Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$624.64 $861.76 16.00 $237.12 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 3

$445.30 $458.72 12.00 $13.42 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 4

$989.54 $1,299.36 33.00 $309.82 $0.00Water Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$127.90 $290.31 8.50 $162.41 $0.00Watering $0.00 $0.00 4

$1,633.93 $2,986.55 44.00 $1,352.62 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 12

$588.44 $647.72 15.50 $59.28 $0.00Watermains-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 6

Tasks:  3,361.75

$104,261.76

$150,617.66

$151.00

$46,204.90 $0.00

$0.00

 78  911
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates August 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 65.5 $2,407.87 $0.00$360.00 $0.00 $2,767.87$0.00  1.8%Building Maintenance002

 293.0 $7,317.56 $0.00$6,785.01 $0.00 $14,102.57$0.00  9.4%Ground Maintenance003

 33.0 $1,191.24 $0.00$179.63 $0.00 $1,370.87$0.00  0.9%Inspection004

 212.8 $8,055.43 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $8,055.43$0.00  5.3%Leave017

 181.8 $5,709.25 $0.00$1,546.30 $0.00 $7,255.55$0.00  4.8%Maintenance005

 133.0 $5,046.78 $0.00$151.90 $0.00 $5,198.68$0.00  3.5%Miscellaneous006

 173.8 $3,899.88 $0.00$1,254.84 $0.00 $5,154.72$0.00  3.4%Park Building Maintenance007

 211.5 $4,346.47 $0.00$6,127.31 $0.00 $10,473.78$0.00  7.0%Park Ground Maintenance008

 175.5 $6,089.94 $151.00$4,442.71 $0.00 $10,683.65$0.00  7.1%Repair009

 211.0 $7,707.93 $0.00$2,617.35 $0.00 $10,325.28$0.00  6.9%Service/Customer010

 50.5 $1,942.22 $0.00$733.23 $0.00 $2,675.45$0.00  1.8%Services011

 292.0 $7,593.87 $0.00$10,460.11 $0.00 $18,053.98$0.00  12.0%Sewer Services027

 50.5 $1,643.84 $0.00$2,380.21 $0.00 $4,024.05$0.00  2.7%Stormwater Maintenance024

 337.5 $10,818.53 $0.00$4,795.35 $0.00 $15,613.88$0.00  10.4%Street Maintenance012

 9.0 $351.36 $0.00$53.68 $0.00 $405.04$0.00  0.3%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 116.5 $1,840.48 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $1,840.48$0.00  1.2%Summer Park Activities019

 350.3 $9,099.71 $0.00$3,333.49 $0.00 $12,433.20$0.00  8.3%Trail Maintenance015

 389.8 $16,443.14 $0.00$81.16 $0.00 $16,524.30$0.00  11.0%Vehicle Maintenance016

 75.0 $2,756.29 $0.00$902.62 $0.00 $3,658.91$0.00  2.4%Water Services022

Task Types:

$104,261.76

 3,361.8

$151.00

$46,204.90 $0.00 $150,617.66

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates August 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 1.8%

Ground Maintenance 9.4%

Inspecton 0.9%

Leave 5.3%

Maintenance 4.8%

Miscellaneous 3.5%

Park Building Maintenance 3.4%

Park Ground Maintenance 7.0%

Repair 7.1%

Service/Customer 6.9%

Services 1.8%

Sewer Services 12.0%

Stormwater Maintenance 2.7%

Street Maintenance 10.4%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 0.3%

Summer Park Actvites 1.2%

8.3%

11.0%

2.4%

Trail Maintenance 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Water Services

 Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

AUGUST 2016 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE AUG YTD 

Fire 3 57 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 104 826 

Hazardous Condition 12 91 

Service Call 14 89 

Good Intent Call 25 237 

False Alarm / Call 12 109 

Severe Weather 0 1 

Special Incident 1 4 

EMS REASON FOR CALL AUG YTD 
Abdominal Pain 6 23 

Allergies 2 7 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 2 9 

Back Pain 2 12 

Breathing Problem 7 84 

Burns 0 1 

Cardiac Arrest 0 20 

Chest Pain 3 46 

Choking 1 2 

Convulsions / Seizure 5 49 

Diabetic Problem 4 22 

Drowning 1 2 

Fall Victim 20 143 

Headache 1 6 

Heart Problems 2 15 

Heat / Cold Exposure 1 3 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 2 11 

Ingestion / Poisoning 4 18 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 1 

Psychiatric Problems 0 4 

Sick Person 4 95 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 3 22 

Traffic Accident 13 67 

Traumatic Injury 9 51 

Unconscious / Fainting 4 65 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 4 34 

Not Applicable 0 3 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY AUG YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 62 526 

Station #2 Incidents 109 889 

Simultaneous Incidents 10 125 
Multi-Company Incidents 18 184 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 119 970 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 52 445 

Total Incidents 171 1415 
 

CATEGORY 2016 YTD 2015 YTD 

Total Incidents 1415 1387 
 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK AUG YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 86% 89% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 64% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 52% 57% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

AUG YTD 

Property Value $350 $35,421,200 

Property Lost $150 $593,075 

Property Saved $200 $34,828,125 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID AUG YTD 

Appleton (Given) 0 17 

Appleton (Received) 0 17 

Town of Menasha (Given) 0 8 

Town of Menasha (Received) 0 12 

Town of Center (Given) 1 1 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

Town of Greenville (Given) 0 2 

Town of Greenville (Received) 0 2 

MABAS Responses 0 2 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
 

GCFD Visits Evergreen Square Block Party 
C-Shift Firefighters from Station Two accepted an 
invitation to stop by the Evergreen Square 
Apartments 
Block Party 
this month. 
The crew was 
on hand for 
the event 
which aims to 
build a sense 
of community 
amongst the 
residents. 
“Scuba Steve” even made an appearance in the 
community pool! 

 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

Chief DeBruler Accepted into EFO Program 
In August Assistant Chief DeBruler received 
notification of his acceptance into the National 
Fire Academy Executive Fire Officer Program. 

Admission to this 
four-year program is 
extremely 
competitive, with 
only 200 fire service 
leaders selected 

annually from a nationwide applicant pool. 
Congratulations Chief DeBruler! 
    

TRAINING CATEGORY AUG HOURS 

Administrative 18.0 

Apparatus Operations 23.3 

Emergency Medical 12.3 

Fire Suppression 57.9 

Hazardous Materials 0 

Technical Rescue 3.0 

Officer Development 27.7 

Risk Reduction 2.3 

Total Training Hours 144.5 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT AUG YTD 

Routine Inspections 354 2201 

Pre-Occupancy 3 17 

System Acceptance 5 16 

Membrane Structure 1 16 

Violations 255 1246 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION AUG YTD 

Events 7 61 

Citizen Contacts 327 2859 
 

FIRE PERMITS AUG YTD 

Recreational 9 534 

Agricultural 1 7 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA AUG TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 53 3222 

Twitter “Followers” 24 1211 
 

 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A post advertising for the Seventh 
Annual “Jesse Pickett” Family Safety 

Day Event held on September 10th 
was viewed by over 6,700 Facebook 

users and received 55 “likes”. 
 

 





This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1867 1923 -3% 14110 13292 6%

Citizen Generated 1178 1153 2% 8652 8120 7%

Officer Initiated 689 770 -11% 5458 5172 6%

Citizen Contacts 190 299 -36% 1668 1797 -7%

Traffic Citations 236 275 -14% 1938 1817 7%

Speeding 37 68 -46% 420 416 1%

Seatbelt 28 17 65% 189 83 128%

OWI 9 11 -18% 78 71 10%

Ordinance Summons 77 101 -24% 630 759 -17%

Retail Theft 32 59 -46% 314 352 -11%

UA Drinking 17 2 750% 124 45 176%

Parking Tickets 41 61 -33% 256 363 -29%

Handicapped 5 12 -58% 47 112 -58%

Warrant Pick Ups 29 18 61% 220 155 42%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 65 68 -4% 444 426 4%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 1 3 -67% 13 25 -48%

Offense Reports 332 372 -11% 2775 2519 10%

Narratives 297 304 -2% 2588 2290 13%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

August 2016

































Field 1 = New, South Diamond
Field 2 = Current, North Diamond

Need Location Cost Per Number Total Cost Quote From Notes Year Number Paid For Ownership

Town of 
Grand 
Chute 
Funded

AWBC 
Donation

10" HS Temp Mound  Training 3,500 1 $3,500 All Star Mounds 1 AWBC AWBC
8" Pony Temp Mound  Field Euip 2,500 2 $5,000 All Star Mounds Remove permanent mound field 2 1 AWBC AWBC
Atec Bucket HI. Per Pro Leather Pitching 
Machine Baseballs  Training 320 2 $640 On Deck Sports 5 dozen in an order 1 AWBC AWBC
Atec M3 Pitching Machine Training 2,950 1 $2,950 On Deck Sports 1 AWBC AWBC

Barrier Net System ‐ 1st base line Field 1 4,500 1 $4,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
1

AWBC TOGC

Barrier Net System ‐ 1st base line Field 2 4,500 1 $4,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
1

AWBC TOGC

Install Base Pegs  Field 1 83 9 $747 H&K
1

TOGC TOGC
Install Base Pegs  Field 2 83 9 $747 H&K 1 TOGC TOGC
Baseball Cart Training 220 2 $440 On Deck Sports 1 AWBC AWBC
Set of Bases (extra tournament) Field Euip 235 2 $470 On Deck Sports 1 AWBC AWBC
Batters Box Practice Mat Field Euip 75 4 $300 On Deck Sports 1 AWBC AWBC
Batters Box Template Field Euip 150 2 $300 Beacon Sports  1 AWBC AWBC
Batting Tee Training 115 5 $575 1 AWBC AWBC

Double Batting Cage Complex Imp 14,000 1 $14,000 Various Soft toss stations on side
1

AWBC TOGC
Field Hand Drags  Field Euip 100 4 $400 Beacon Sports  1 AWBC AWBC

Foul Poles  Field 1 999 2 $1,998 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC

Foul Poles  Field 2 999 2 $1,998 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC

Infield Skin Field 1 6,900 1 $6,900 H&K
1

AWBC TOGC
L Screens  Training 225 4 $900 Beacon Sports  1 AWBC AWBC

Move Back Stop Increase Height/Modify 
Field Entrance Field 1 9,000 1 $9,000 Security Fence/MITE Fence

1
TOGC TOGC

Move Back Stop Increase Height/Modify 
Field Entrance Field 2 9,000 1 $9,000 Security Fence/MITE Fence

1
TOGC TOGC

Additional Infield Mix for Back Stop Move Field 1 1,950 1 $1,950 H&K
1

TOGC TOGC

Additional Infield Mix for Back Stop Move Field 2 1,950 1 $1,950 H&K
1

TOGC TOGC

Outfield fence cap  Field 1 600 1 $600 Current Supplier
1

AWBC TOGC

Rebuild Batters Box/Catchers Area Field 1 2,500 1 $2,500 H&K Rebuild with Clay Brick Sub Base
1

TOGC TOGC

Rebuild Batters Box/Catchers Area Field 2 2,500 1 $2,500 H&K Rebuild with Clay Brick Sub Base
1

AWBC TOGC

Score Table Field 1 525 1 $525 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC

Score Table Field 2 525 1 $525 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC

Scoreboards Field 1 4,400 1 $4,400 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC

Scoreboards Field 2 4,400 1 $4,400 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC

Site Electricity Complex Imp 12,000 1 $12,000 Rick Steffens Electric
1

TOGC TOGC

Tarps/ Home plate   Field Euip 925 1 $925 Beacon Sports 
1

AWBC TOGC
Pitching Back Drops for Cage Training 225 2 $450 On Deck Sports 1 AWBC AWBC

Warning Tracks ‐ Outfield Field 1 8,850 1 $8,850 H&K
1

TOGC TOGC

Warning Tracks ‐ Outfield Field 2 8,850 1 $8,850 H&K
1

TOGC TOGC
Food Warmer Concessions 1,600 1 $1,600 1 AWBC AWBC

Hot Dog Steamer Concessions 325 2 $650
Paragon 8020 Dog Hut Hot Dog Steamer and 
Merchandiser 1 AWBC AWBC

$55,594 $47,771

Barrier Net System ‐ 3rd base line Field 1 4,500 1 $4,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
2

TOGC TOGC

Barrier Net System ‐ 3rd base line Field 2 4,500 1 $4,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
2

TOGC TOGC

Covers for Dugouts  Field 1 1,750 2 $3,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
2

AWBC TOGC

Covers for Dugouts  Field 2 1,750 2 $3,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
2

AWBC TOGC

Enclose Outfield Fence Field 1 0 0 $3,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
2

AWBC TOGC

Enclose Outfield Fence Field 2 0 0 $3,500 Security Fence/MITE Fence
2

AWBC TOGC
On Deck Circles Field Euip 225 4 $900 On Deck Sports 2 AWBC AWBC

Warning Tracks ‐ Foul lines Field 1 4,400 1 $4,400 H&K
2

AWBC TOGC

Warning Tracks ‐ Foul lines Field 2 4,400 1 $4,400 H&K
2

AWBC TOGC

Wind screen / Batters Eye Field 1 3,500 1 $3,500 On Deck Sports Every 3 pole in outfield replaced to increase wind load
2

AWBC TOGC

Wind screen / Batters Eye Field 2 3,500 1 $3,500 On Deck Sports Every 3 pole in outfield replaced to increase wind load
2

AWBC TOGC

$9,000 $29,800
Fungo Man Infield/Outfield  Machine Training 16,500 1 $16,500 Fungo Man 3 AWBC AWBC
Funnel Cake Machine Concessions 685 1 $685 3 AWBC AWBC

Garage/Concessions Stand Complex Imp 0 0 $175,000
15X25 at field 1 ‐ Estimate 150 ‐ 200 per Square foot ‐ 
near Home plate ‐ Pending final design

3
TOGC TOGC

Ice Machine  Concessions 2,100 1 $2,100 3 AWBC AWBC

P A Systems Complex Imp 3,450 1 $3,450 Athletic Sound
Mobile system with tripods for speaker mounting ‐ 
Wireless mic 3 AWBC AWBC

Gas Grill Concessions 800 1 $800 2 AWBC AWBC

P A Systems Complex Imp 3,450 1 $3,450 Athletic Sound
Mobile system with tripods for speaker mounting ‐ 
Wireless mic 2 AWBC AWBC

Sports Panel Cart Complex Imp 425 2 $850 On Deck Sports
3

AWBC TOGC
Pop Corn Machine Concessions 185 1 $185 Carnival King PM850 8 oz. Popcorn Popper 2 AWBC AWBC

Sports Panel Fence Complex Imp 145 64 $9,280 On Deck Sports Covers both fields
3

AWBC TOGC

Site Water for fields Complex Imp 0 0 $0
1

TOGC TOGC

UNIVERSAL COOLERS RW4 
Concessions 2,100 3 $6,300 48" SLIDING GLASS DOOR REACH IN REFRIGERATOR

3
AWBC TOGC

$175,000 $16,430
Total $379,840 $239,594 $94,001

Grand Chute Carter Woods / Appleton West Master Plan 
ATTACHMENT 1



Category Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Funded by GS $43,594 $9,000 $175,000 $227,594
Donated by AWBC $65,946 $35,135 $41,915 $142,996

Total $109,540 $44,135 $216,915 $370,590

Owner Ship by GS $91,365 $38,800 $191,430 $321,595
Owner Ship by AWBC $18,175 $5,335 $25,485 $48,995

Total $109,540 $44,135 $216,915 $370,590

Grand Chute Carter Woods / Appleton West 
Master Plan 
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